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1. Consider the following statements about the Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial 
Telecommunication (SWIFT) system. 

1. It is a global member-owned cooperative that provides safe and secure financial 
transactions for its members.  

2. It acts as a secure funds transfer platform. 
 

Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2  
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: A 
 

Explanation: 
 The SWIFT is a global member-owned cooperative that is headquartered in Brussels, 

Belgium. It was founded in 1973 by a group of 239 banks from 15 countries which formed a 
co-operative utility to develop a secure electronic messaging service and common 
standards to facilitate cross-border payments. It carries an average of approximately 26 
million financial messages each day. Hence, statement 1 is correct. 

 The SWIFT is a secure financial message carrier — in other words, it transports messages 
from one bank to its intended bank recipient. Its core role is to provide a secure 
transmission channel so that Bank A knows that its message to Bank B goes to Bank B and 
no one else. 

 SWIFT doesn’t do any of the funds transfers itself. At its core, SWIFT is basically just a 
bank-to-bank messaging system. It supplies a standardized language that institutions use to 
communicate payment instructions and other info to each other. Hence, statement 2 is 
incorrect. 

https://www.livemint.com/opinion/online-views/the-almighty-us-dollar-might-be-losing-lustre-
as-a-global-currency-11598281032416.html 

 

2. With reference to District Mineral Foundations (DMFs), consider the following statements. 
1. The Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015 mandates 

setting up of DMFs in all districts in the country. 
2. They act as implementing agencies of the Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana. 

 

https://www.livemint.com/opinion/online-views/the-almighty-us-dollar-might-be-losing-lustre-as-a-global-currency-11598281032416.html
https://www.livemint.com/opinion/online-views/the-almighty-us-dollar-might-be-losing-lustre-as-a-global-currency-11598281032416.html
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Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: B 
 

Explanation 
 Statement 1 is incorrect: Setting up of District Mineral Foundations (DMFs) in all districts 

in the country affected by mining related operations was mandated through the Mines 
and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Amendment Act, (MMDRA) 2015.   

 Under the Act, mining lease holders are required to make contributions to DMF funds.  This 
contribution is equivalent to a certain percentage of the royalty paid by them.  PMKKKY was 
launched in 2015 to implement the projects approved by DMFs. 

 

About DMFs 
 District Mineral Foundation is a trust set up as a non-profit body, in those districts affected 

by the mining works, to work for the interest and benefit of persons and areas affected by 
mining related operations. It is funded through the contributions from miners. 

 Its manner of operation comes under the jurisdiction of the relevant State Government. 
 In case of all mining leases executed before 12th January, 2015 miners will have to 

contribute an amount equal to 30% of the royalty payable by them to the DMFs.  Where 
mining leases are granted after 12.01.2015, the rate of contribution would be 10% of the 
royalty payable. 

 

 Statement 2 is correct: The Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) has 
been launched by the Government which will be implemented by DMFs of the respective 
districts using the funds accruing to the DMF. 

 At least 60% of PMKKKY funds will be utilized for high priority areas like: (i) drinking water 
supply; (ii) environment preservation and pollution control measures; (iii) health care 
(iv)education; (v) welfare of women and children; (vi) welfare of aged and disabled people; 
(vii) skill development; and (viii) Sanitation.   

 The rest of the funds will be utilized undertaking works like for: (i) physical infrastructure; 
(ii) irrigation; (iii) energy and watershed development; and (iv) any other measures for 
enhancing environmental quality in mining districts. 

 

https://www.hindustantimes.com/environment/misuse-of-mineral-foundation-funds-hc-asks-
goa-to-respond-in-two-weeks/story-lbGVtWyQxWlCVGJMPUAClJ.html 

 

https://www.hindustantimes.com/environment/misuse-of-mineral-foundation-funds-hc-asks-goa-to-respond-in-two-weeks/story-lbGVtWyQxWlCVGJMPUAClJ.html
https://www.hindustantimes.com/environment/misuse-of-mineral-foundation-funds-hc-asks-goa-to-respond-in-two-weeks/story-lbGVtWyQxWlCVGJMPUAClJ.html


OFFICERS IAS ACADEMY 

IAS ACADEMY RUN BY FORMER CIVIL SERVANTS 

3 

Plot No: 935,6th Avenue, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40 

Ph: 044-40483555,9677120226,9677174226 

Web: www.officersiasacademy.com 

3. With reference to the Law Commission of India, consider the following statements. 
1. It is a non-statutory body constituted by the Government of India from time to time.  
2. The Chairman of the Commission must be a person who has been a Chief Justice of India or 

a Judge of the Supreme Court.  
3. The Commission was originally constituted in 1955 and is reconstituted every three years.  

  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 1 and 3 only 
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 
  
Answer: B 
  
Explanation: 

 Statement 1 is correct: The Law Commission of India is a non-statutory body constituted 
by the Government of India from time to time.  

 Statement 3 is correct: The Commission was originally constituted in 1955 and is 
reconstituted every three years.  

 Various Law Commissions have been able to make important contributions towards the 
progressive development and codification of Law of the country. The Law Commission has 
so far submitted 277 reports. 

  
Composition 
 The Law Commission consists of: 

 a full-time Chairperson 
 four full-time Members  
 Secretary, Department of Legal Affairs as ex-officio Member; 
 Secretary, Legislative Department as ex officio Member; and 
 Not more than five part-time Members. 

 Statement 2 is incorrect: There are no defined eligibility criteria for chairperson and 
members and the terms of reference are specified afresh each time it is reconstituted. 

  
Functions of the Law Commission: 
 The Law Commission advises the government on legal issues, conducts research to review 

and reform the law or to bring new legislation.  
 Either through a reference made to it by the government or suo-motu, it researches laws 

and reviews existing laws in India to reform them, remove them or bring new legislation.  
 It also undertakes studies for reforms in the justice delivery systems.  
  

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/retrospective-legal-backing-for-delimitation-in-ne-
states/articleshow/7779399a7.cms 
 

4.  Who acts as the National Implementing Entity for implementation of adaptation projects 
under the National Adaptation Fund for Climate Change? 

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/retrospective-legal-backing-for-delimitation-in-ne-states/articleshow/7779399a7.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/retrospective-legal-backing-for-delimitation-in-ne-states/articleshow/7779399a7.cms
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A. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change  
B. The Ministry of Rural Development 
C. NABARD  
D. Indian Network on Climate Change Assessment 
 

Answer: C 
 

Explanation: 
 The National Adaptation Fund for Climate Change (NAFCC) was established in August, 2015 

to meet the cost of adaptation to climate change for the State and Union Territories of India 
that are particularly vulnerable to the adverse effects of climate change.   

 Considering the existing arrangement with NABARD as National Implementing Entity (NIE) 
for Adaptation Fund (AF) under Kyoto Protocol and its presence across the country, 
NABARD has been designated as National Implementing Entity (NIE) for implementation of 
adaptation projects under NAFCC by Govt. of India.  

 Under this arrangement, NABARD would perform roles in facilitating identification of 
project ideas/concepts from State Action Plan for Climate Change (SAPCC), project 
formulation, appraisal, sanction, disbursement of funds, monitoring & evaluation and 
capacity building of stakeholders including State Governments. 

 

https://www.outlookindia.com/website/story/opinion-with-green-climate-fund-getting-
replenished-it-is-time-to-invest-in-innovation/359129 
 

5.  What is the primary objective of the SRISTI scheme? 
A. Incentivising employers to recruit unemployed persons and to formalize informal 
employees.  
B. Providing basic civic amenities to improve the quality of life for all especially the poor and 
the disadvantaged. 
C. Bringing together urban planning, economic growth and heritage conservation in an 
inclusive manner. 
D. Accelerated deployment of solar rooftop systems in the country by providing them financial 
support. 
 

Answer: D 
 

Explanation: 
 SRISTI (Sustainable Rooftop Implementation for Solar Transfiguration of India) scheme 

aims at accelerated deployment of solar rooftop systems in the country by providing them 
financial support. 

https://www.outlookindia.com/website/story/opinion-with-green-climate-fund-getting-replenished-it-is-time-to-invest-in-innovation/359129
https://www.outlookindia.com/website/story/opinion-with-green-climate-fund-getting-replenished-it-is-time-to-invest-in-innovation/359129
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 Under this scheme Central Financial Assistance for 4000 MW of small roof top capacity and 
incentives to Distribution Companies for 18,000 MW capacity by 2022 have been provided 
by the government. 

 

https://energy.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/renewable/mnre-to-seek-cabinet-nod-
soon-for-rooftop-solar-scheme-sristi/66963256 
 

https://energy.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/renewable/mnre-to-seek-cabinet-nod-soon-for-rooftop-solar-scheme-sristi/66963256
https://energy.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/renewable/mnre-to-seek-cabinet-nod-soon-for-rooftop-solar-scheme-sristi/66963256

